Public Document Pack

Place Scrutiny Committee
Agenda

N/

N/ ! 9.30 am Thursday, 25 October 2018
I . Committee Room 3, Town Hall,
i Darlington, DL1 5QT

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this
Meeting.

1. Introductions/Attendance at Meeting
2. Declarations of Interest

3. Toreceive the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 6
September 2018 (Pages 1 - 6)

4. Matters Arising

5. Tees Valley Combined Authority Transport Strategy —
Presentation - Mark Wilson, Tees Valley Combined Authority

6. Tees Valley Draft Waste Strategy

(a) Presentation —
Jim Busby, Project Director, Local Partnerships
(Pages 7 - 22)

(b) Report —
Report of Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services
(Pages 23 - 292)

7. Rail Heritage and 2025 Celebration —
Presentation — Assistant Director, Railway Heritage and 2025

8. Work Programme for the Municipal Year 2018/19 —
Report of Assistant Director of Law and Governance
(Pages 293 - 304)



9. SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this
Committee are of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting

10. Questions

i&u‘wﬂ*

Luke Swinhoe
Assistant Director Law and Governance

Wednesday, 17 October 2018

Town Hall
Darlington.

Membership
Councillors Carson, Cossins, Donoghue, L Hughes, Kelly, Lyonette, Marshall,
M Nicholson, Tostevin and Wright

If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other
gueries on this agenda please contact Karen Graves, Democratic Officer, Resources
Group, during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and
8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays email: Karen.Graves@darlington.gov.uk or telephone
01325 405801



Agenda Item 3

ITEM NO 3
PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
6 September 2018

PRESENT - Councillor Carson (in the Chair); Councillors Cossins, Donoghue,
L Hughes, KE Kelly, Lyonette, Marshall, MR Nicholson, Tostevin and Wright.(10)

APOLOGIES - 0)
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE - Councillors Coultas and Kelley. (2)

OUTSIDE BODIES REPRESENTATIVE - Keith Wilson, Economic Strategy
and Intelligence Manager, Tees Valley Combined Authority. (1)

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE - lan Thompson, Assistant Director, Community
Services; Dave Coates, Head of Planning Development Management and
Environmental Health; David Hand, Place Policy Manager; Barbara Copson,
Performance Manager; Dawn Taylor, Trading Standards and Animal Health
Manager and Lead Officer; and Karen Graves, Democratic Officer.

P11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST — There were no declarations of interests
reported at the meeting.

P12. MINUTES - Submitted — The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of
this Scrutiny Committee held on 28 June 2018.

RESOLVED - That the Minutes be agreed as a correct record.
P13. MATTERS ARISING — There were no matters arising.

P14. PERFORMANCE INDICATORS QUARTER 1 2018/19 — The Managing Director
submitted a report (previously circulated) and detailed performance scorecard (also
previously circulated) providing Members with Quarter 1 Performance Data against
key performance indicators for 2018/19.

It was reported that the performance indicators were aligned with key priorities and the
majority were used to monitor the Corporate Plan 2017/21. Many indicators for this
Scrutiny Committee were reported annually and as quarterly updates were not
available, all annual indicators would be included in the Quarter 4 report.

It was reported that the indicator set for this Scrutiny Committee had increased by eight

and of the 39 indicators for Place Scrutiny Committee 17 were reported annually and
one was reported six monthly at Quarters 2 and 4.

Page 1



Details were provided for indicators which had previous data for comparison and it was
noted that seven indicators had achieved or exceeded year-end targets, seven had not
achieved year end targets and six did not have a year-end target.

It was reported that Planning Indicators ECI 104 — Percentage of major planning
applications decided within 13 
[...]
s due to new system problems and
Officers hoped to be in a better position in three months’ time.

ECI 401 — New homes delivered against 5 year supply was currently on target with 139
completions being made at the of Quarter 1, however, Members were made aware that
the figures were dependent upon the scheme operated by the developers i.e. build as
sell or completion of all houses within the development.

Officers acknowledge that a better system was required to record the number of Street
Champions actively involved in litter or ground maintenance projects (ENV 002) as
there were more than the 77 registered with the Council.

In relation to ENV 006 — Total number of fly tips reported, Members were advised that
this should reduce due to the allocation of additional resources. It was also stated that
the Contract for the new litter scheme was due to start on 17 September for a trial
period of six months.

The Assistant Director, Community Services advised Members that Cabinet approval
was being sought to enter into consultation on the Joint Waste Management Strategy

Page 2



for the Tees Valley and that this Scrutiny Committee would consider the strategy as part
of that consultation process.

Members were informed that there had been around 1700 households wanting to
access the garden waste service and that a further publicising exercise was to be
undertaken.

In relation to REG 308 — Environmental Health: Percentage of premises broadly
compliant for food hygiene Members were advised that the word ‘broadly’ was an
official term used by the Food Standards Authority.

The Chair referred to TCP 600 — Number of people killed or seriously injured in road
traffic accidents and made particular reference to two serious road accidents that had
occurred, following the introduction of a new road scheme, at St Cuthbert's Way and
requested that the Head of Highway Network Management attend the next meeting of
this Scrutiny Committee scheduled for 25 October.

RESOLVED - (a) That
[...]
 Applications for these
programmes are being considered which would enhance Darlington’s position in
connectivity speed further in the future.

Discussion ensued on the timescale involved to provide broadband to the TVCA
areas; the pros and cons of Fibre to the Cabinet and Fibre to the Home broadband,;
Darlington’s change request to BT being subject to the deliberations of Central
Government and BT due to the economic life of Fibre to the Cabinet which would need
to be replaced after eight to ten years; rural areas to be provided having a certain
amount of ambiguity until site investigations have been undertaken; the programme
operating where there is not an existing provision; and the need to ascertain from BT
where broadband provision was and whether or not it was value for money.

Concerns were expressed that nationally broadband provision was lacking compared
to international employers and there was a need to future proof commercial and
residential broadband provision for the region. It was stated that full fibore would
ensure 5G; Phase 3 would use legacy funding and provide 100 per cent coverage; and
that full fibre would ensure that any provider could deliver broadband leading to
increased productivity and increased premises.

Page 4



RESOLVED - (a) That the thanks of this Scrutiny Committee be extended to the
Economic Strategy and Intelligence Manager of Tees Valley Combined Authority for
his informative and interesting presentation.

(b) That the current position on Phase 1 of the Broadband Delivery UK Programme be
noted.

(c) That the future aspirations of the Tees Valley Combined Authority regarding Local
Full Fibre Network be noted.

(d) That an update on broadband provision be provided in six months’ time.

P16. WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19 — The Assistant Director Law and Governance
submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that consideration be given to this
Scrutiny Committee’s work programme for the remainder of the Municipal Year
2018/19.

The work programme has been reviewed to link it to the outcomes and conditions in
the Sustainable Community Strategy and each topic has been linked to performance
indicators from the Performance Management Framework to provide accurate data for
Members to use when considering topics and the work they wish to undertake.

The Lead Officer provided Members with an updated position in relation to individual
items within the schedule.

Discussion ensued on the need to convene Special meetings to give consideration to
the Library Consultation, the Local Plan and the Joint Waste Management Strategy for
the Tees Valley (Minute P14 above refers).

RESOLVED - (a) That the current status of the Work Programme be noted.

(b) That the Work Programme be updated to reflect the decisions of this Scrutiny
Committee.

Page-5



This page is intentionally left blank



A

LOCAL
PARTNERSHIPS

Local Partnerships is jointly owned by

Local { T 3

Government HM Treasury

Association

A

TEES VALLEY OBC UPDATE FOR
DARLINGTON SCRUTINY

25™ OCTOBER 2018
JIM BUSBY




' AGENDA

1. Local Partnerships

2. Waste Management in the Tees Valley
3. OBC Summary and Content
4

Development of the Waste Management Strategy

Policy Review

g abed

Collections
Waste Flows
Options Appraisal
SEA

5. Summary of JIWMS
6. Preferred Option

A

LOCAL
PARTNERSHIPS



LOCAL PARTNERSHIPS

« 50:50 joint venture between Local Government Association and
HM Treasury

* Our role is to help the public sector to:
- deliver infrastructure projects more effectively
- obtain commercial advantage and value for money

5
%- Unique position and ownership, we provide a bridge between
© central government policy and local government delivery.

* Only work for the public sector, so our clients can be assured
that we are not commercially conflicted in the advice we give.

« Employ senior professionals with both private and public
experience

A

LOCAL
PARTNERSHIPS localpartnerships.org.uk



' WASTE MANAGEMENT IN THE TEES VALLEY

* Re
[...]
NTAL ASSESSMENT (SEA)

* |dentified the key sustainability issues for the Tees Valley

* Developed a set of sustainability criteria (the measures by which
JWMS will be assessed in the SEA)

Key sustainability issues for the Tees Valley were identified and
were circulated in the draft SEA scoping report,

Suggested sustainability criteria for discussion / approval.

/T obed

A

LOCAL
PARTNERSHIPS localpartnerships.org.uk



PREFERRED OPTION

The preferred option was:
= the adoption of prevention, reuse and recycling initiatives;

= the introduction of high recycling performance collections including
separate food waste collections; and

a new energy recovery facility with the ability to utilise the heat produced,
through the development of Combined Heat and Power (CHP) facility.

8T abed

A

LOCAL
PARTNERSHIPS localpartnerships.org.uk



' SITE IDENTIFICATION AND SELECTION

Systematic approach to identify site(s) for future strategic waste
Infrastructure:

= Review of existing planning policy, identify potential sites
= Assess potential sites against agreed criteria

= Combined heat and power

6T obed

= |dentify step of securing preferred site
= Short list — site visits

= Reference site for OBC — create competition

A

LOCAL
PARTNERSHIPS localpartnerships.org.uk



SUMMARY OF JWMS AIMS AND OBJECTIVES

To deliver a high quality, accessible and affordable waste management service that:
. delivers customer satisfaction;

. reduces the amount of waste generated by householder and the Councils;

. increases reuse and recycling;

. maximizes recovery of waste;

0z abed

. works towards zero waste to landfill;

and by doing so contributes to:

. economic regeneration, including employment and a more circular economy;
. the protection of the environment and natural resources and

. reducing the carbon impact of waste management.

A Consistent with 2008 Strategy

LOCAL
PARTNERSHIPS localpartnerships.org.uk




NEXT STEPS

JWMS approved to go to Consultation
Consultation commenced 5" October 2018
Consultation to be via Council Websites for 8 weeks
;3 Financial modelling
EStakehoIder engagement

Delivery of draft OBC in March 2018

A

LOCAL
PARTNERSHIPS localpartnerships.org.uk



THANK YOU

'

LOCAL
PARTNERSHIPS



Agenda Item 6b

PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
25 OCTOBER 2018 ITEMNO. ..o

TEES VALLEY WASTE MANAGEMENT STRATEGY

Purpose of the report

1. To consider the Cabinet report (attached at Annex 1) that was presented to Cabinet
on 11 September 2018.

lan Williams
Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services

lan Thompson: Extension 6628
CD

181025 Tees Valley Waste Management Strategy Page 1of1
Place Scrutiny Committee
Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET
11 SEPTEMBER 2018

ITEMNO. ...

TEES VALLEY WASTE MANAGEMENT STRATEGY

Responsible Cabinet Member -
Councillor Nick Wallis, Leisure and Local Environment Portfolio

Responsible Director -
lan Williams, Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services

SUMMARY REPORT
Purpose of the Report

1. To seek approval from Cabinet to enter into consultation on the Joint Waste
Management Strategy (JWMS) for the Tees Valley.

Summary

2. The five Tees Valley Local Authorities are currently developing an outline business
case for options on the future of waste treatment/disposal post 2025 when existing
contractual arrangements come to an end. As part of this process, the IWMS for
Tees Valley needs to be reviewed, refreshed and updated to take account of
current policy direction. The existing JWMS for the Tees Valley covers the period
up to 2025. The Councils have agreed that the new refreshed JWMS will cover the
period from 2020 to 2035.

Recommendation

3. Itis recommended that :-
(&) Cabinet endorse the draft JWMS and supporting documents.

(b) Approve commencing with public consultation from 1 October 2018 for 8
weeks.

Reasons

4. The recommendations are supported to enable the Council to consult on the
JWMS.

lan Williams
Director of Economic Growth and
[...]
 produced.

The key stages in the options appraisal process have included:

(a) Firstly developing the waste strategy objectives through workshop sessions
with officers and Elected Members from each of the representative Councils
that included identifying key issues/drivers for the strategy and by considering
the policy and legislative context.

(b) Identifying options for delivery of waste strategy objectives.

(c) Agreed the options appraisal process, i.e. the assessment method scoring of
evaluation criteria and weighting of the evaluation criteria.

(d) Undertaking a detailed appraisal of each of the options based on the agreed
evaluation criteria to help identify a preferred option.

180911 EG Tees Valley Waste Management Strategy -4 0f6 -

Cabinet Page 28



17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

The options considered were:
(a) Do nothing
(b) Residual waste solutions

0] Further contract extensions
(i) New built energy recovery facility
(i) New built refuse derived fuel facility
(iv) Utilising third party energy recovery facility capacity

(c) Collection solutions

M High efficiency

(i) Higher recycling performance
(iii) Prevention, reuse and recycling initiatives
(iv) Combination of options

The preferred option selected was:
(&) The adoption of prevention, reuse and recycling initiatives
(b) The introduction of higher recycling performance collection

(c) A new energy recovery facility with the ability to utilise the heat produced
through the development of combined heat and power facility.

It should be noted that the options are consistent with the existing JWMS.

The JWMS together with the reporting options appraisal and SEA form the basis of
consultation.

Essentially the new JWMS is an update version of the previous strategy. This
strategy sets out the approach to the sustainable management of waste within the
Tees Valley and the priorities for action over the next 15 years. It provides a
framework for how the Councils will work towards reducing the amount of waste

[...]
onsidered against the

following criteria:

Delivers an accessible service with engagement and customer
satisfaction

Reduces the amount of waste generated by householder and
managed by the Councils from baseline forecast

Increases reuse and recycling

Maximises recovery of waste

Working towards zero waste to landfill

Economic regeneration, including employment and a more
circular economy

Protection of the environment and natural resources
Reducing the carbon impact of waste management
Affordable (long term measure)

Deliverability

Full details of the assessment are included in the Options Appraisal

Report.

The Preferred Option

The

Options Appraisal process identified the following preferred

option:

The

adoption of prevention, reuse and recycling initiatives;

the introduction of high recycling collections including separate
food waste collections; and

a new energy recovery facility with the ability to utilise the
heat produced, through the development of Combined Heat
and Power (CHP).

Preferred Option would:

Contribute to reducing the amount of waste generated
compared to the baseline forecast;

Increase the recycling and composting rate by 13-14% by the
midpoint of the Strategy period (2027) to bring the overall
recycling and composting rate to between 45-50%. This is a
significant improvement on the current performance and
reflects the challenges faced in an urban industrial setting;
Further increase the recovery of waste by 3-4%;

Further reduce the waste sent to landfill;

Reduce the carbon impact of waste management; and
Create/secure employment within Tees Valley.

11



vt abed

Delivering the Preferred Option

The 2008 JWMS set out a series of policies to support the
implementation of the strategy. These existing policies are still
valid and consistent with the refreshed strategy aims and
objectives.

Therefore, the existing policies are to be retained to help each
Council develop local solutions against a consistent policy
framework.

Policy
[...]
ion

One  Darlington:  Perfectly | The report contributes to the Sustainable

Placed Community Strategy in a number of ways
through the involvement of Members in
contributing to the delivery of the eight
outcomes.

Efficiency The Work Programmes are integral to
scrutinising and monitoring services efficiently
(and effectively), however this report does not
identify specific efficiency savings.

Impact on Looked After | This report has no impact on Looked After

Children and Care Leavers

Children or Care Leavers.

Place Scrutiny Committee
050418

-20f4-

Page 294




MAIN REPORT
Information and Analysis

4. The format of the proposed work programme has been reviewed to enable Members
of this Scrutiny Committee to provide a rigorous and informed challenge to the areas
for discussion. The templates attached at Appendix 1 contain the existing work
programme as agreed plus some additional subject areas included following
discussion with the Chair and Vice-chair.

5. Each topic has been reviewed to link it to the outcomes and the conditions in the
Sustainable Community Strategy — One Darlington Perfectly Placed:-

SCS Outcomes Three Conditions

a) Children with the best start in life a) Build Strong Communities
b) More businesses more jobs b) Grow the Economy

C) A safe and caring community C) Spend every pound wisely

d) More people caring for our
environment

e) More people active and involved
f) More people healthy and independent
9) A place designed to thrive

6. In addition, each topic has been linked to performance indicators from the
Performance Management Framework (PMF) or other published sources to provide
robust and accurate data for Members to use when considering topics and the work
they wish to undertake. There are some topics where appropriate PMF indicators
have not yet been identified however; these can be added as the work programme
for each topic is developed.

7. The topics have been grouped into two sections as follows:

a) Overarching e.g. Performan
[...]
SS FOR ADDING AN ITEM TO SCRUTINY COMMITTEE’S
PREVIOUSLY APPROVED WORK PROGRAMME

Member Completes Quad of
Aims (Section 1)

Forwarded to Director/AD for

views (Section 2)
(NOTE — There is an expectation that the
Officer will discuss the request with the
Member)

Completed Quad of Aims to
Democratic Services

Refer to Monitoring and
Co-ordination Group for
clarification of appropriate
Scrutiny Committee and in cases
of cross cutting issues if needed

Advise Chair of relevant Scrutiny
Committee of the Quad of Aims
and the view of Officers

Include on next Scrutiny
Committee Agenda
(new work requests)

Criteria

1. Information already provided/or will
be provided to Member

2. Extent of workload involved in
meeting request

3. Request linked to an ongoing
Scrutiny Committee item of work and
can be picked up as part of that work

4. Subject to another Council process
for enquiry or examination (such as
Planning Committee or Licensing
Committee)

5. About an individual or entity that has
a right of appeal

6. Some other substantial reason

Scrutiny Committee decision
about addition to Work
Programme

Note

Statutory Scrutiny Officer can liaise with
Member AD/Director and Chair over how
best any requests can be dealt with

Page 303




Page 304



	Agenda
	3 To receive the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 6 September 2018
	6a Presentation
	6b Report
	ANNEX 1
	ANNEX 1 Appendix 1
	ANNEX 1 Appendix 2
	ANNEX 1 Appendix 3

	8 Work Programme for the Municipal Year 2018/19
	Appendix 1
	ppendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 25 October 2018 

 
PRESENT – Councilllors Carson (Chair), Mrs Culley, Donoghue, Kelly, Lyonette and 
Tostevin 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Cossins, L Hughes, M Nicholson and Wright. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – 
 
OUTSIDE BODIES REPRESENTATIVE – Mark Wilson, Head of Transport, Tees 
Valley Combined Authority; and James Busby, Project Director Local Partnerships. 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Ian Thompson (Assistant Director Community 
Services), Dave Winstanley (Assistant Director Capital Projects, Transport and 
Highways Planning), John Anderson, Dawn Taylor (Trading Standards and Animal 
Health Manager), Brian Graham (Head of Environmental Services) and Karen Graves 
(Democratic Officer) 
 
 

P17 LEAD OFFICER AND DEMOCRATIC OFFICER 
 

 The Chair reported that both Dawn Taylor, Lead Officer and Karen Graves, 
Democratic Officer would no longer be supporting this Scrutiny Committee and 
wished to place on record the thanks of the Committee to them both for their 
invaluable help and assistance. 
 

P18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interests reported at the meeting. 
 

P19 TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 6 SEPTEMBER 2018 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny 
Committee held on 6 September 2018.  A member requested that paragraph 3 Page 
2 be amended to show that CUL 030 actually referred to the Number of visits to the 
Dolphin Centre and not the Crown Street and Cockerton Libraries. 
 
RESOLVED – That, with the above amendment, the Minutes be agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

P20 MATTERS ARISING 
 

 The Chair referred to Minute 14(c) and advised Members that as investigations were 
still ongoing it was not timely to bring a report to this Scrutiny Committee.  However, 
the Assistant Director, Highways, Design and Project advised that a report would be 
submitted to a future meeting on broader road safety within the Borough.   
 

P21 TEES VALLEY COMBINED AUTHORITY TRANSPORT STRATEGY 
 



 

 
-2- 

 

 The Head of Transport, Tees Valley Combined Authority (TVCA) gave a PowerPoint 
Presentation on the Tees Valley Strategic Transport Plan (STP) which was currently 
being developed to support the delivery of the Strategic Economic Plan for the Tees 
Valley. 
 
Reference was made to Transport for the North (TfN), a unique partnership, 
established in 2014, comprised of four development partners, eleven Local 
Enterprise Partners and nineteen Local Government partners.  TfN was working to 
develop a strategic northern transport strategy to improve connectivity between 
economic centres in the north and provide a blueprint for building the Northern 
Powerhouse.  
 
Details were provided of the Strategic Transport Plan (STP) Components and the 
TVCA Transport Framework for the rail, road, bus, cycle and pedestrian networks 
together with improvements for freight and access to Durham Tees Valley Airport. 
 
Particular reference was made to the visions and emerging strategies to connect the 
Tees Valley; key challenges that had been encountered; and to the interventions 
and funding that had been secured to deliver the strategies. 
 
Members were informed that approval for the STP would be sought at the TVCA 
Cabinet scheduled for 31 January 2019 and that a consultation exercise would then 
be undertaken closing in May 2019. 
 
Clarification was sought on why bus travel alone was a vision and the other forms of 
transport a strategy and whether the powers of the new Act overcame some of the 
current constraints. 
 
In relation to increasing the rail network relative to Darlington, Members were 
advised that whilst it was expensive to build railways and stations, Darlington 
needed more platforms and the bottle neck of services crossing the East Coast Main 
Line needed to be cleared. 
 
It was also confirmed that there was unlikely to be an increase in rural bus services 
but the best service possible would be sought. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the thinks of this Scrutiny Committee be extended to The 
Head of Transport for his informative presentation. 
 
(b) That the Head of Transport be invited to a future meeting of this Scrutiny 
Committee prior to the consultation exercise scheduled to be held in May 2019 
 

P22 TEES VALLEY DRAFT WASTE STRATEGY 
 

 The Project Director, Local Partnerships gave a PowerPoint Presentation to Scrutiny 
on the Tees Valley Joint Waste Management Strategy which was currently being 
developed by the five Tees Valley Local Authorities and which outlined the options 
for the future waste treatments/disposal post 2025 when the existing contractual 
arrangements came to an end.  Cabinet had given its approval to enter into 
consultation on the Joint Waste Management Strategy (JWMS) for the Tees Valley 
at its meeting held 11 September (Cabinet report also previously circulated). 



 

 
-3- 

 

 
The submitted report stated that the five Tees Valley Authorities were currently 
developing an Outline Business Case (OBC) for options on future waste treatments 
and disposal and that the new refreshed JWMS would cover the period from 2020-
2035. 
 
The Project Director, Local Partnerships gave further details and in doing so outlined 
the background to Local Partnerships, a joint venture between Local Government 
Association and HM Treasury and its role to help the public sector to delivery 
infrastructure projects more effectively and obtain commercial advantage and value 
for money. 
 
In relation to waste management in the Tees Valley, it was reported that recycling 
and residual waste was collected by the five Tees Valley Councils using a range of 
different frequencies and systems with 34 per cent of waste being recycled and the 
remaining residual waste being sent to an energy waste facility for treatment.  In 
Darlington’s case this was 40 per cent.  Waste flows of the five Tees Valley 
Authorities were highlighted within the Presentation. 
 
Further details were provided on the content of the OBC, including, Strategic Waste 
Management Objectives; Procurement Strategy and Reference Project; Risk 
Management; Risk Allocation and Contractual Structures; Project Team and 
Governance; Sites, Planning and Design; Costs, Budget and Finance; Stakeholder 
Communications; and Timetable. 
 
Particular references were made to the development of the JWMS; collection options 
modelling; the residual waste options appraisal; and strategic environmental 
assessment. 
 
Scrutiny was informed that the preferred option was adoption of prevention, reuse 
and recycling initiatives; introduction of high recycling performance collections 
including separate food waste collections; and a new energy recovery facility with 
the ability to utilise the heat produced, through the development of Combined Heat 
and Power (CHP) facility and that systematic approach had been adopted to identify 
site(s) for future strategic waste infrastructure. 
 
The next steps were to undertake an eight week consultation process, financial 
modelling and stakeholder engagement prior to delivery of the draft OBC in March 
2019. 
 
Discussion ensued on the life span of the new strategy and whether one facility 
would be sufficient for the whole of the Tees Valley.   
 
In relation to perspective sites for the facility it was confirmed that the entire Tees 
Valley had been considered and that three preferred sites had been identified.  It 
was stated that the sites were in industrial areas and that residents and the 
environment had to be taken into consideration.  None of the identified sites were in 
the Borough of Darlington. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the thanks of this Committee be extended to the Project 
Director for his informative presentation. 



 

 
-4- 

 

 
(b)  That the Project Director be invited to a future meeting of this Scrutiny 
Committee prior to delivery of the draft outline business case in March 2019. 
 

P23 RAIL HERITAGE AND 2025 CELEBRATION 
 

 The Assistant Director, Railway Heritage and 2025 gave a PowerPoint presentation 
which outlined the Rail Heritage and 2025 Vision, Heritage Action Zone (HAZ) 
Programme; Governance and delivery arrangements and the next steps. 
 
Details were provided on the policy and strategic context including organisational, 
tactical and thematic strategies and the three priority workstreams of Experience 
Darlington, namely, a Railway Town, a Theatre Town and a Town to Visit.  
References were made to the priorities for action that will enable Darlington to 
improve its visitor offer for 2026 and beyond, creating significant economic benefits 
that will support local businesses, increase productivity and create jobs. 
 
A Rail Heritage Board had been established to enhance collaborative working to 
ensure the vision, by 2026, of the Stockton and Darlington Railway being recognised 
as a world class heritage attraction which would boost the economic growth potential 
of the area.  The Heritage Action Zone Status and the HAZ Boundary were also 
highlighted within the presentation. 
 
The Stockton and Darlington Railway Heritage programme had been submitted to 
Historic England and adopted in May 2018 and covered various project 
management aspects including background, needs, delivery methods and the initial 
budget and resources. 
 
To date, forty three projects had been identified and grouped under the four work 
streams of Conservation and Management, Heritage Attraction Development, 
Festivals and Events and cross-cutting initiatives. 
 
The Railway Heritage Board had been established and six projects were in progress 
and three had been completed.  Reference was also made to the many 
Conservation projects that have been or were being undertaken with various 
organisations and bodies 
 
Work to be completed over the next twelve month was highlighted within the 
presentation, together with the progress on priority actions. 
 
Discussion ensued on available resources and it was stated that, since the formation 
of the Tees Valley Combined Authority, culture was high on the economic growth 
agenda and additional resources were available.  It was however stressed that the 
Council would have to match fund any resources from the Tees Valley and that other 
funding streams were to be accessed and applied for.   
 
It was confirmed that whilst there were numerous interested organisations and 
bodies, the Railway Heritage Board had been established to manage the core 
business.  The Friends of Stockton and Darlington Railway were invited onto the 
Board as it was considered they could best represent voluntary organisations that 
have an interest in the Stockton and Darlington Railway and the various initiatives.   



 

 
-5- 

 

 
 
In relation to access arrangements to the proposed Rail Heritage Quarter at North 
Road, it was acknowledged that the site was constrained but that this was an issue 
the appointment of Master Planners had been asked to address.   It was hoped that 
visitors would be encouraged to stay in Darlington thereby boosting the economy. 
 
Members were advised that City of Culture 2025 was a year-long event and that, if 
successful, the story of the Stockton and Darlington Railway would be a big part of 
that event.  It was stressed that the City of Culture Bid would be submitted in 2021 
and the outcome not known until 2022. 
 
Following a question, Members were informed that Pease House was currently 
occupied by a fast food provider and whilst the appearance of the building needed to 
be improved, a feasibility study had yet to be commissioned to explore the future 
contribution of the building to the visitor offer. 
 
RESOLVED (a) That the thanks of this Scrutiny Committee be extended to the 
Assistant Director, Railway Heritage and 2025 for his informative presentation. 
 
(b) That this Scrutiny Committee be informed of any progress in relation to 2025. 
 

P24 WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2018/19 
 

 The Assistant Director Law and Governance submitted a report (previously 
circulated) requesting that consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work 
programme for the remainder of the Municipal Year 2018/19. 
 
The work programme had been reviewed to link it to the outcomes and conditions in 
the Sustainable Community Strategy and each topic had been linked to performance 
indicators from the Performance Management Framework to provide accurate data 
for Members to use when considering topics and the work they wished to undertake. 
 
The Lead Officer provided Members with an updated position in relation to individual 
items within the schedule. 
 
The Assistant Director, Community Services confirmed that a report in relation to the 
Library would be submitted to this Scrutiny Committee in December 2019 and the 
Chair requested that a report on Red Hall and Healthy New Towns be submitted to a 
meeting of this Scrutiny Committee early 2019. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the current status of the Work Programme be noted. 
 
(b) That the Work Programme be updated to reflect the decisions of this Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 

P25 SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (IF ANY) WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR OF 
THIS COMMITTEE ARE OF AN URGENT NATURE AND CAN BE DISCUSSED AT 
THIS MEETING 
 


